09-14-2001



581-120

101843790

To the Hororable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(less): INCOMEXCO LTD. 9 14 0 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ses) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Other City: Orchard Park State: NY Zip. 14127 Additional name(s) & addresse(s) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	PATENTS ONLY		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
1. Name of conveying party(les): INCOMEXCO LTD. 9140 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 4. Assignment		V V	V	V V	
Name: Wangler, Incorporated Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveyance: Assignment	To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attach	ed original documents or copy thereof.	
Additional name(s) of correspondence: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Orchard Park State: NY Zip.14127 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Asplication number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5, 383,814; 5,525,102; 6,135,873 Additional numbers attached? Yes No No Some and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elimyox Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		MAD	Į.	= ', - ', '	
3. Nature of conveyance: Security Agreement	INCOMERCO LID.	9 14-01	Internal Addres	s:	
Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name City: Orchard Park State: NY Zip 14127 Additional name(s) & address(e) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elimwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 Concerning document should be charged to deposit account of this page if paying by deposit account of the page if paying by deposit	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? 🖵 Yes 📮 No			
Security Agreement Change of Name Change of Name City: Orchard Park State: NY Zip 14127 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 8. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 CAttach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	3. Nature of conveyance:				
City: Orchard Park State: NY Zip. 14127 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 City: Buffalo. State: NY Zip: 14222 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Assignment	Merger			
City: Orchard Park State: NY Zip.14127 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 City: Buffalo. State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Buffalo. State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Buffalo. State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Orchard Park State: NY Zip: 14217 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Total number of applications and patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			Street Address:	4447 Freeman Road	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Fuffalo, NY 14213 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Pyes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Gther		24 TH HILAS		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5, 383, 814; 5, 525, 102; 6, 135, 873 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elimwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	(29-01	City: Orchard	d Park State: NY Zip:14127	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5, 383,814; 5,525,102; 6,135,873 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 City: Buffalo: State: NY Zip: 14222 City: Buffalo: State: NY Zip: 14222 Contact No.(s) 5, 383,814; 5,525,102; 6,135,873 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Execution Date:	() ()	Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 💆 No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 5, 383,814; 5,525,102; 6,135,873 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elimwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 B. Patent No.(s) 5, 383,814; 5,525,102; 6,135,873 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	4. Application number(s) or patent	t number(\$):			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 5, 383,814; 5,525,102; 6,135,873 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elimwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 B. Patent No.(s) 5, 383,814; 5,525,102; 6,135,873 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	If this document is being filed to	gether with a new appli	cation, the execution	date of the application is:	
Additional numbers attached? No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 Do Not Use This Space			1	- ,	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elimwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	φμιουίο,		'	·	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elimwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rocco Lucente, II, Esq. Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Street Address: 343 Elmwood Avenue City: Buffalo: State: NY Zip: 14222 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
Internal Address: P.O. Box 5204 Buffalo, NY 14213 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			6. Total number of a	applications and patents involved:	
Buffalo, NY 14213 Buffalo, NY 14213 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Name: Rocco Lucente,	II, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41)\$	
Street Address: 343 Elmwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 ONOT USE THIS SPACE 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	Internal Address: P.O. Box	5204	Enclosed		
Street Address: 343 Elmwood Avenue City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Buffalo,	NY 14213	Authorized	to be charged to deposit account	
City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14222 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	8. Deposit account number:				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Street Address: 343 Elimwood Avenue				
	City: Buffalo State: NY	Zip:14222	(Attach duplicate cop	by of this page if paying by deposit account)	
9. Statement and signature,					
·	9. Statement and signature,			i	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing Information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			nformation is true an	,	
ROCCO LUCENTE, II September 14, 2001					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			_		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					

09/17/2001 GTON11 00000064 5383814 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, E Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

120.00 OP

TOTAL P.05

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, INCOMEXCO LTD., a corporation organized under the laws of Bermuda, with its principal offices at Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment from the inventors or prior owner, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent and pending applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America set forth in the Schedule of Patents and Pending Patent Applications attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as "said Patents");

WHEREAS, WANGLER, INCORPORATED, a New York corporation with its principal offices at 4447 Freeman Road, Orchard Park, New York 14127, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to and under said Patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, INCOMEXCO LTD. hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to WANGLER, INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions covered thereby; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues or extensions thereof obtained or to be obtained upon said Patents; the entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to any improvements on inventions covered by said Patents made by employees, representatives and/or agents of INCOMEXCO LTD.; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in part or substitute applications which have been or may be filed upon said Patents or improvements; and also the entire right, title and interest in all benefits, claims, demands and rights of recovery for past and future infringement, if any, of the foregoing said Patents and improvements and all

349946.1

accompanying rights to compromise, sue for and collect profits and damages. INCOMEXCO LTD., further agrees to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, are necessary and proper to secure and continue protection under said Patents and improvements and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Agreement.

Signed at New York, this 29th day of June, 2001.

INCOMEXCOLTD.

Mane Hours To Usy

Title: 🔁

STATE OF NEW YORK

:SS.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this <u>J9</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2001, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Howard Tulley Moth</u>, personally know to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or he person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

MURUGAN DHANDAPANI
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02DH6039057
Qualified in Kings County
Partificate Filed in New York County

Notary Public

you Dholy

349946.1

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

349946.1

JACCARD CORPORATION

U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NO.	CATEGORY	<u>DATE IŞŞUED</u>	<u>STATUS</u>
3,370,960	Tenderizing	February 27, 1968	Expired
3,583,025	Tenderizing	June 8, 1971	Expired
3,648,600	Meat processing method	March 14, 1972	Expired
3,651,541	Magnetic separators	March 28, 1972	Expired
3,709,273	Slicing apparatus	January 9, 1973	Expired
4,199,841	Tenderizing	April 29, 1980	Expired
4,287,642	Tenderizing	September 8, 1981	Expired
4,463,476	Tenderizing	August 7, 1984	Expired
Des. 276,685	Design of super	December 11, 1934	Expired
Des. 276,583	Design of mini	December 4, 1984	Expired
5,383,814	Electric Hand Tenderizing	January 24, 1995	Maintenance fee due 7/24/02
5,525,102	Meat Tenderizing Machine	June 11, 1996	Maintenance fee due 12-11- 03
6,135,873	Positive Locking System for Retrofitting Tenderizing Machines	October 24, 2000	Maintenance fee due 4-24-04

PENDING US APPLICATION

Docket	Title	Filing Date	Serial Number
none			

Jaccard Corp. Status Last Updated: 07/16/01 Page 1

FOREIGN PATENTS

<u>PATENT</u>	COUNTRY	CATEGORY	DATE ISSUED	<u>STATUS</u>
<u>NO.</u>				
288,4 <i>5</i> 7	Australia	Tenderizing	May 19, 1965	Expired
860,257	Canada	Tenderizing	February 23, 1968	Expired
1,107,178	Canada	Tenderizing	August 18, 1981	
1,191,047	Canada	Tenderizing	July 30, 1985	
2,172,877	Canada	Tenderizing (electric)	Feb. 3, 1998	
25,007	China	Design of tend.	August 3, 1993	
94101083.	China	Hand tenderizer	June 16, 2000	
0,121,588	Europe	Tenderizing	November 4, 1987	
0,641,518	Europe	Tenderizing	December 23, 1993	(Jaccard Corp.
				directly paying all
				European annuities)
0,761,099	Europe	Meat	March 8, 2000	
		Tenderizing		
		Machine		
7.120,587	France	mag. sep.	June 7, 1971	Expired
2,850,623	Gennany	Tenderizing	Apııl 17, 1987	Expired 11-28-98
635,497-1	Japan	Design of super	August 27, 1984	Expired 8/99
635,497	Japau	Design of mini	July 17, 1984	Expired 8/99
1,722,773	Japan	Tenderizing	December 24, 1992	(Exp. 8/03)
142,234	New Zealand	Tenderizing	August 5, 1963	Expired
043,088	Taiwan	Design of Tend.	February 21, 1995	
107,589	Taiwan	Tenderizing	April 9, 1996	
		(electric)		
1,185,293	UK	Tenderizing	October 31, 1966	Expired
2,033,329	UK	Design of Tend.	January 5, 1994	Renewed 8/98
	Hong Kong		March 18, 1994	HK – expired

Jaccard Corp. Status Last Updated: 07/16/01 Page 2

Designated countries for 0,121,588- Germany, Sweden, Switzerland/Liechtenstein, France, Italy,

Netherlands, United Kingdom, Belgium & Hong Kong

Designated countries for 0,641,518 - Germany, Switzerland/Livetenstein, Belgium, France, Netherlands, Denmark, Sweden, Spain, Italy & UK

⁻⁻ Designated countries for 0,761,099-Spain, France, Belgium, Italy, Switzerland/Liechtenstein & UK

. . . -

U.S. TRADEMARKS

MARK	<u>NUMBER</u>	<u>DATE REGISTERED</u>	<u>STATUS</u>
Super-Tendermatic Jaccard Mini	850 959 1,137,743	June 18, 1988 July 15, 1980	Renewal app. R.Aff. by Fidelman firm
Jaccard It's Jaccardized	1,172,8 7 9 1,216,431	October 13, 1981 November 16, 1982	R.Aff. 3/20/87 R.Aff. 11/14/88

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

<u>MARK</u>	COUNTRY	<u>NUMBER</u>	DATE REGISTERED
Jaccard	China	741,005	April 21, 1995 – valid until 4/20/05
Jaccard	Hong Kong	1995/01979	July 30, 1993 (expites 7-30-14)
Jaccard Seal (9)	Japan	1,875,065	July 30, 1986
Jaccard Seal (9)	Japan	1,884,260	August 28, 1986
Jaccord (67)	Taiwan	633,323	February 16, 1994 (expires 2-15-04)
Jaccard	Turkey	189,610	Nov. 17, 1998 (renews 1/23/08)

FOREIGN PATENTS APPLICATION PENDING

<u>COUNTRY</u>	SERIAL	FILING DATE	CORRESPONDING U.S.
~ 1:	<u>NUMBER</u>		PAT.
China	96106162.6	April 29, 1996	5,525,102 (Publ. 3/19/97)
Japan	8-166790	1994	5,383,814
Japan	(forthcoming)	May 1, 1996*	5,525,102 (Miyaoka)

Copyright Registration

RECORDED: 09/14/2001

VA 642055 Copyright for Tenderizer Box Design and instructions

> Jaccard Corp. Status Last Updated: 07/16/01 Page 3